## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### Chapter 240.

An Act Providing for the Distribution of National Forest Funds Received From the United States.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. I. Distribution of national forest funds. All sums received by this state from the United States, on account of the national forest in this state established under the provision of the "Weeks Law," so-called, being an act of Congress approved March one, nineteen hundred and eleven, and amendments thereto, shall be distributed as herein provided.
- Sec. 2. Apportioned in proportion to area of such national forest. Said funds shall first be apportioned by the state treasurer among the several organized towns and unorganized places in which such national forest is or may be situated, in proportion to the area of such national forest in each, as determined by the forest service of the United States department of agriculture.
- Sec. 3. State treasurer shall pay over sums to treasurers of town. The several sums so apportioned to each organized town shall be paid over by the state treasurer, within sixty days after receipt thereof, to the treasurer of such town, and shall be expended for the benefit of the public schools and public roads of such towns, in addition to the sums required by law to be raised for such purposes, in such manner as may be determined by appropriations duly made by town meetings in such town.
- Sec. 4. Expended for benefit of public schools and public roads. All sums so apportioned to unorganized places shall be expended for the benefit of public schools and public roads in the counties in which such places are located, in such manner as the governor and council may from time to time determine.

Approved April 5, 1929.

### Chapter 241.

An Act Increasing the Salary of the County Attorney of Waldo County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 37; as amended; relating to compensation of county attorneys, further amended. Section thirty-seven of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes as amended is hereby further amended by striking out the words "five hundred" after the word "Waldo" in the seventeenth line, and inserting in place thereof the words 'one thousand,' so that said line as amended, shall read as follows:

Waldo county increased. 'Waldo, one thousand dollars.'

Approved April 5, 1929.